This was a suit in equity, to vacate a patent of the United 
States issued to one August Cluensen, on the 15th of May, 1874, 
embracing a tract of land in the county of Pipestone, in the 
State of Missouri, described as the southwesterly quarter of 
section one (1), in township one hundred and six (106), range 
forty-six (46), west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian, accord-
ing to the government surveys. The ground of the suit was 
that by treaty between the United States and the Yankton 
tribe of Sioux or Dacotah Indians, ratified on the 26th of